OFF ON
MENU
OK
©
S
IM
E
X

- select the individual menu item
- confirm the set value
 type designation  ordering code serial number
 plastic cap above battery case
limit exceeding
neg. / pos.
symbol
for indicate
low batteries
operating buttons
measured value
unit
OK
SIMEX Ltd., Wielopole 11, 80-556 Gdańsk, Poland,
tel. (+48) 58 762-07-77, www.simex.pl
SIMEX Sp. z o.o., 80-556 Gdańsk, ul. Wielopole 11
Poland, tel. (+48 58) 762-07-77, www.simex.pl
Input: 0 ... 400 bar gauge
Battery: 2 x 3,6V 1/2 AA Li
CCM-P-02 SN: 12345678M0E-4003-0-B2-0K0-400-1-1-1-1-000
7.2 Structure of the menu system
7.3 Menu list
1 P MIN  Minimum pressure display
▼–button: puts the current pressure as
minimum value
▲–button: puts the value on zero
2 P MAX  Maximum pressure display
▼–button: puts the current pressure as
maximum value
▲–button: puts the value on zero
3 LOWER Displaying of the lower range
This value was determined on the order
and cannot be changed.
4 UPPER Displaying of the upper range
This value was determined on the order
and cannot be changed.
5 DECIMA Setting of the decimal point position
Depending on the nominal pressure
range and on the set unit, only a limited
number of positions after the decimal
point can be displayed.
6 UNIT Setting of the pressure unit
Permissible units: bar, mbar, PSI, InHg,
cmHg, mmHg, hPa, kPa, Mpa, mH2O,
InH2O.
Along with the unit, the decimal point
position has probably to be changed in
order to get a correct indication of the
measured value. Besides, depending on
the nominal pressure range, perhaps not
all available units can be used.
7 SW OFF Configuration of the switch-off
automatic
Meaning of the permissible number:
"0": switch-off automatic is turned off
"1" – "5": automatic switch-off in 1 to 5
minutes
8 CAL ZP Calibration of initial point
If you detect a shifting of the measured
value deviating from the offset, the
display can be re-calibrated. For this, a
pressure reference is necessary if the
offset differs from the ambient pressure.
The used pressure must be identical to
the starting point of the pressure
measuring range. For reading the new
pressure into the device, push the
▲-button.
Please note the following characteristic:
-1 … x bar: the offset is calibrated at -
0.9 bar; during calibration we check
whether the device will be within
tolerance at -1 bar (in theory); for